Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution honoring **Mary Jane Antón** upon her selection as) one of the **Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2015**......)

Whereas, Mary Jane Antón has been selected by the Monterey County Commission on the Status of Women as one of the Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2015; and

Whereas, Mary Jane Antón, has devoted her skills, time and energy to serving the community of Monterey County for 29 years; and

Whereas, Mary Jane Antón, served as a volunteer for community based organizations such as the Franciscan Workers Dorothy's Place, Women Alive and the I-HELP homeless services programs of Shelter Outreach Plus, and her dedication to meeting the needs of the homeless population ignited her desire to identify solutions, proven to be effective in other cities and states; and

Whereas, Mary Jane Antón, has devoted her time to develop faith based groups of youth on mission trips to Mexico, and led local faith based endeavors to meet the needs of the homeless population in Salinas; and

Whereas, **Mary Jane Antón**, was awarded the Jefferson Award for Public Service 2008, and in 2012 received a Certificate of Achievement from the American Culinary Federation, Monterey Bay Chapter as Board President for the Franciscan Worker's Dorothy's Place.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates the family of **Mary Jane Antón** on her selection as one of the **Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2015.**

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of ______, 2015, by the following vote to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on _____, 2015.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By _____

Deputy